ORDINANCE NO. 2018-09-02
AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING PREVAILING WAGE RATES TO BE PAID
TO LABORERS, MECHANICS AND OTHER WORKERS PERFORMING
CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE
LAKES REGION SANITARY DISTRICT
LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted the Prevailing Wage Act, approved June 26,
1941, as amended, being 820 ILCS 130/0.01 through 130/12 (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Act requires that during the month of June of each calendar year the
President and Board of Trustees of the Lakes Region Sanitary District investigate and ascertain
the prevailing rate of wages, as defined in said Act, in the "locality” of the District for laborers,
mechanics and other workers performing construction of public works for the District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of
the Lakes Region Sanitary District, Lake County, Illinois, as follows:
SECTION 1: To the extent and as required by the Act, the general prevailing rate of wages in
this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in the construction of public
works coming under the jurisdiction of the District is hereby ascertained to be the same as the
prevailing rate of wages for construction work in Lake County as determined by the Department
of Labor of the State of Illinois (the "Department™) as of August 15, 2018, a copy of that
determination being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. As required by said
Act, any and all revisions of the prevailing rate of wages by the Department shall supersede the
Department's current determination and apply to any and all public works construction

undertaken by the District. The definition of any terms appearing in this Ordinance which are

also used in the Act shall be the same as the definitions specified in the Act.



SECTION 2: Nothing herein is intended to apply or shall be construed to apply said
prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment performed on behalf
of this District except public works construction to the extent required by the Act.

SECTION 3: The District Clerk shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by
any interested party in the District office this determination of prevailing rate of wages. A copy
of this determination or of the current revised determination of prevailing rate of wages then in
effect shall be attached to all contract specifications.

SECTION 4: The District Clerk shall file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the
Illinois Department of Labor.

SECTION 5: Within thirty (30) days after filing a certified copy of this Ordinance with
the Department of Labor, the District Clerk shall cause to be published in a newspaper of general
circulation within the area a notice that this determination is effective and constitutes the
determination of this public body or by a hyperlink posted to the Department’s determination in
accordance with 820 ILCS 130/9.

SECTION 6: The District Clerk shall mail a copy of this Ordinance to any employer, to
any association of employers, and to any person or association of employees, who have filed
their names and addresses requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and
the particular class of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates.

SECTION 7: If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this Ordinance shall be
held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 8: All Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of

such conflict.



SECTION 9: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from after its passage,

approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED THIS 13th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2018.

AYES: JKH, BLS

NAYS: —
ABSENT: (EG-
J/ Kevin Hunter, President
ATTEST

Phcce Y dhoakl

Bruce Shrake, Clerk




STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF LAKE )

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

I, Bruce L. Shrake, do hereby certify that I am Clerk of the Board of Trustees of the
Lakes Region Sanitary District, Lake County, Illinois, and as such official, I am keeper of the
records, ordinances, files and seal of said District.

I hereby certify that the foregoing instrument is a true and correct copy of AN
ORDINANCE ADOPTING PREVAILING WAGE RATES TO BE PAID TO LABORERS,
MECHANICS AND OTHER WORKERS PERFORMING CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC
WORKS FOR THE LAKES REGION SANITARY DISTRICT, adopted at a duly called Regular
Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Lakes Region Sanitary District, held at Ingleside,
Illinois, at the office of said District on the 13th day of September, 2018.

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said Ordinance
were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of the Ordinance was taken openly, that
said meeting was called and held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that
notice of said meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that said. .
meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act
of the State of Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the Sanitary District Act, as
amended, and the Board has complied with all of the provisions of said laws and with all of the
procedural rules of the Board.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said
District at Ingleside, Illinois this 13th day of September, 2018.

S I L

AR J A AN
Bruce L. Shrake,Clerk =~
Board of Trustees

Lakes Region Sanitary District




County  Trade Title Region Type Class Base W:Foreman W:OTM-F  OTSa OTSu OTHol H/W Pension Vacation Training Other Fringe Benefit

Lake ASBESTOS ABT-(All ALL 42.72 43.72 1.5 15 2 2 149 12.57 0 0.72 0
Lake ASBESTOS ABT-I All BLD 37.88 40.38 1.5 1.5 2 1.5 12.92 11.82 0 0.72 0
Lake BOILERMAKER All BLD 49.46 53.91 2 2 2 2 6.97 20.41 0 0.4 0
Lake BRICK MASON All BLD 46.19 50.99 1.5 1.5 2 2 10.65 17.92 0 0.85 0
Lake CARPENTER All ALL 47.35 1.5 15 2 2 11.79 20.41 0 0 0
Lake CEMENT MASOI Al ALL 45.53 2 1.5 2 2 10.25 22.38 0 0.59 0
Lake CERAMICTILE F All BLD 39.56 2 15 2 2 10.75 12.02 0 0.97 0
Lake COMMUNICATICAI BLD 36.95 39.55 1.5 15 2 2 11.72 7.35 2.17 0.55 7.94
Lake ELECTRIC PWR EAlI ALL 42.59 57.95 1.5 15 2 2 575 13.21 0 0.75 0
Lake ELECTRIC PWR EALL HWY 41.45 56.38 1.5 1.5 2 2 5.5 12.87 0 0.73 0
Lake ELECTRIC PWR CAll ALL 32.86 57.95 1.5 1.5 2 2 575 10.2 0 0.58 0
Lake ELECTRIC PWR (ALL HWY 32 56.38 1.5 1.5 2 2 5.5 9.92 0 0.66 0
Lake ELECTRIC PWR LAlI ALL 51.06 57.95 1.5 1.5 2 2 575 15.85 0 0.9 0
Lake ELECTRIC PWR LALL HWY 49.67 56.38 1.5 1.5 2 2 5.5 15.4 0 0.88 0
Lake ELECTRIC PWR TAll ALL 34.03 57.95 1.5 1.5 2 2 575 10.55 0 0.6 0
Lake ELECTRIC PWR TALL HWY 33.14 56.38 1.5 1.5 2 2 5.5 10.29 0 0.59 0
Lake ELECTRICIAN  All BLD 40 44 1.5 1.5 2 2 141 20.29 6 0.65 0
Lake ELEVATOR CON! All BLD 54.85 61.71 1.5 2 2 2 1543 9.71 4.39 0.61 6.9
Lake FENCE ERECTOF All ALL 39.58 1.5 1.5 2 2 134 13.9 0 0.4 0
Lake GLAZIER All BLD 43.85 45.35 1.5 2 2 2 14.17 21.11 0 0.94 0
Lake HT/FROST INSU All BLD 50.5 53 1.5 1.5 2 1.5 12.92 13.16 0 0.72 0
Lake IRON WORKER All ALL 48.83 52.83 2 2 2 2 14.15 23.28 4 0.35 0
Lake LABORER All ALL 42.72 1.5 1.5 2 2 13.77 13.7 0 0.96 0
Lake LATHER All ALL 47.35 49.35 1.5 1.5 2 2 11.79 20.41 0 0.63 0
Lake MACHINIST All BLD 48.38 50.88 1.5 1.5 2 2 7.23 8.95 1.85 1.47 0
Lake MARBLE FINISH All ALL 34.65 47.7 1.5 1.5 2 2 10.65 16.46 0 0.49 0
Lake MARBLE MASOTI All BLD 45.43 49.97 1.5 1.5 2 2 10.65 17.39 0 0.61 0
Lake MATERIAL TEST All ALL 32.72 1.5 1.5 2 2 149 12.57 0 0.72 0
Lake MATERIALS TES' All ALL 37.72 37.72 1.5 1.5 2 2 149 12.57 0 0.72 0
Lake MILLWRIGHT  All ALL 47.35 49.35 1.5 1.5 2 2 11.79 20.41 0 0.63 0
Lake OPERATING ENCAII BLD 1 501 1.5 1.5 2 2 188 14.35 2 13 0
Lake OPERATING ENCAII BLD 2 488 1.5 1.5 2 2 1838 14.35 2 1.3 0
Lake OPERATING ENCAII BLD 3 46.25 2 2 2 2 188 14.35 2 1.3 0
Lake OPERATING ENCAII BLD 4 455 2 2 2 2 15.65 19.1 2 14 0
Lake OPERATING ENCAII BLD 5 54.85 55.1 2 2 2 2 19.65 15.1 2 14 0
Lake OPERATING ENCAII BLD 6 521 55.1 2 2 2 2 19.65 15.1 2 14 0



Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake
Lake

OPERATING ENCAII
OPERATING ENCAII
OPERATING ENCAII
OPERATING ENCAII
OPERATING ENCAII
OPERATING ENCAII
OPERATING ENCAII
OPERATING ENCAII
OPERATING ENCAII
OPERATING ENCAII
OPERATING ENCAII
OPERATING ENCAII
OPERATING ENCAII
OPERATING ENCAII
ORNAMNTL IRCAIl
PAINTER All
PAINTER SIGNS All
PILEDRIVER All
PIPEFITTER All
PLASTERER All

PLUMBER All
ROOFER All
SHEETMETAL W All

SIGN HANGER All
SPRINKLER FITTIAIl
STEEL ERECTOR ALL
STONE MASON All
TERRAZZO FINIS All
TERRAZZO MAS All
TILE MASON  All
TRAFFIC SAFETY All
TRUCK DRIVER All
TRUCK DRIVER All
TRUCK DRIVER All
TRUCK DRIVER All
TUCKPOINTER All

BLD
FLT
FLT
FLT
FLT
FLT
FLT
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
ALL
ALL
BLD
ALL
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
ALL
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
HWY
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
BLD

No o, WNEFE OO PR WN R

A WN -

53.1
57.05
55.55
49.45
40.25
58.55

38

49.3
48.75

46.7

44.3

43.1

52.3

50.3
48.05
45.55

38.2
47.35

48.5

45.4
50.25
43.65
44.25
45.75

48.1
42.07
46.19
41.54
45.38
46.49

36
37.05

37.2
40.34

37.1

46

57.05
57.05
57.05

57.05
57.05

53.3

53.3

50.55

43.25
49.35
51.5
47.4
53.25
47.65

47.25

50.6
44.07
50.81
44.54
48.88

37.6

2
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5

1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5

1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5

1.5
1.5
1.5

1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5

2
1.5
1.5
15
1.5
15
1.5
15
1.5
15
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5

1.5
15
1.5
15
1.5
15
1.5
15
1.5
1.5

1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
1.5
15
1.5
15

N NNNNUNNMNNNNNNNNRNNUONMNNNNNMNNNNNMNNNNNRNNONODNDNDN

0
18.8
18.8
18.8

18.05
18.8
18.8

15.65

19.65

19.65
18.8
7.48

19.65

19.65

14.09

11.56

2.6

11.79

10.05

10.25

14.35
9.73

11.35
5.87

12.75

13.45

10.65

10.75

10.75

10.75
7.05

8.6
9.5

10.47
9.68
8.34

0
14.35
14.35
14.35

13.6
14.35
14.35
12.55

15.1

15.1
14.35

4.5

15.1

15.1
20.59
11.44

3.25
20.41
18.94
22.68
14.42
12.44
24.68
11.26
13.65
19.59
17.92
14.38
15.17
14.99

10.61
7.5
12.5
13.25
16.81

O 0O 0O R NOOOOOODOOOOOOOOOONNUVUNNNINNNINNIUGOBODNNNDO

0
1.3
1.3
13
13
13
13
14
14
14
13
0.1
14
14

1.25
1.88

0.63
2.54

0.5
1.31
0.53
0.81
0.49
0.55
0.35
0.92

0.4
0.89
1.13

1.2
0.15
0.15

0.5

0.2
1.76

36.45

O O O o o o

7.68

0

22.87

2.81



