ORDINANCE NO. 2018-09-02

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING PREVAILING WAGE RATES TO BE PAID TO LABORERS, MECHANICS AND OTHER WORKERS PERFORMING CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE LAKES REGION SANITARY DISTRICT LAKE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted the Prevailing Wage Act, approved June 26, 1941, as amended, being 820 ILCS 130/0.01 through 130/12 (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Act requires that during the month of June of each calendar year the President and Board of Trustees of the Lakes Region Sanitary District investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages, as defined in said Act, in the "locality" of the District for laborers, mechanics and other workers performing construction of public works for the District.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Lakes Region Sanitary District, Lake County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: To the extent and as required by the Act, the general prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in the construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction of the District is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in Lake County as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois (the "Department") as of August 15, 2018, a copy of that determination being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. As required by said Act, any and all revisions of the prevailing rate of wages by the Department shall supersede the Department's current determination and apply to any and all public works construction undertaken by the District. The definition of any terms appearing in this Ordinance which are also used in the Act shall be the same as the definitions specified in the Act.

SECTION 2: Nothing herein is intended to apply or shall be construed to apply said prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment performed on behalf of this District except public works construction to the extent required by the Act.

SECTION 3: The District Clerk shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party in the District office this determination of prevailing rate of wages. A copy of this determination or of the current revised determination of prevailing rate of wages then in effect shall be attached to all contract specifications.

SECTION 4: The District Clerk shall file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the Illinois Department of Labor.

SECTION 5: Within thirty (30) days after filing a certified copy of this Ordinance with the Department of Labor, the District Clerk shall cause to be published in a newspaper of general circulation within the area a notice that this determination is effective and constitutes the determination of this public body or by a hyperlink posted to the Department's determination in accordance with 820 ILCS 130/9.

SECTION 6: The District Clerk shall mail a copy of this Ordinance to any employer, to any association of employers, and to any person or association of employees, who have filed their names and addresses requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates.

SECTION 7: If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this Ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any of the other provisions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 8: All Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 9: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from after its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

J Kevin Hunter, President

PASSED THIS 13th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2018.

AYES: JKH, BLS

NAYS:

ABSENT: CEG-

ATTEST

Bruce Shrake, Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF LAKE	,)

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

I, Bruce L. Shrake, do hereby certify that I am Clerk of the Board of Trustees of the Lakes Region Sanitary District, Lake County, Illinois, and as such official, I am keeper of the records, ordinances, files and seal of said District.

I hereby certify that the foregoing instrument is a true and correct copy of AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING PREVAILING WAGE RATES TO BE PAID TO LABORERS, MECHANICS AND OTHER WORKERS PERFORMING CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE LAKES REGION SANITARY DISTRICT, adopted at a duly called Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Lakes Region Sanitary District, held at Ingleside, Illinois, at the office of said District on the 13th day of September, 2018.

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Board on the adoption of said Ordinance were conducted openly, that the vote on the adoption of the Ordinance was taken openly, that said meeting was called and held at a specified time and place convenient to the public, that notice of said meeting was duly given to all of the news media requesting such notice, that said meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act of the State of Illinois, as amended, and with the provisions of the Sanitary District Act, as amended, and the Board has complied with all of the provisions of said laws and with all of the procedural rules of the Board.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said District at Ingleside, Illinois this 13th day of September, 2018.

Bruce L. Shrake, Clerk

Board of Trustees

Lakes Region Sanitary District

County	Trade Title Region	n Type	Class Base W	Foreman Wa C	DT M-F	OT Sa	OT Su	OT Hol	H/W	Pension	Vacation	Training	Other Fringe Benefit
Lake	ASBESTOS ABT-(All	ALL	42.72	43.72	1.5	1.5	2	2	14.9	12.57	0	0.72	. 0
Lake	ASBESTOS ABT-I All	BLD	37.88	40.38	1.5	1.5	2	1.5	12.92	11.82	0	0.72	. 0
Lake	BOILERMAKER All	BLD	49.46	53.91	2	2	2	2	6.97	20.41	0	0.4	. 0
Lake	BRICK MASON All	BLD	46.19	50.99	1.5	1.5	2	2	10.65	17.92	0	0.85	0
Lake	CARPENTER All	ALL	47.35		1.5	1.5	2	2	11.79	20.41	0	0	0
Lake	CEMENT MASOIAII	ALL	45.53		2	1.5	2	2	10.25	22.38	0	0.59	0
Lake	CERAMIC TILE F All	BLD	39.56		2	1.5	2	2	10.75	12.02	0	0.97	0
Lake	COMMUNICATICAL	BLD	36.95	39.55	1.5	1.5	2	2	11.72	7.35	2.17	0.55	7.94
Lake	ELECTRIC PWR EAII	ALL	42.59	57.95	1.5	1.5	2	2	5.75	13.21	0	0.75	0
Lake	ELECTRIC PWR EALL	HWY	41.45	56.38	1.5	1.5	2	2	5.5	12.87	0	0.73	0
Lake	ELECTRIC PWR (All	ALL	32.86	57.95	1.5	1.5	2	2	5.75	10.2	0	0.58	0
Lake	ELECTRIC PWR (ALL	HWY	32	56.38	1.5	1.5	2	2	5.5	9.92	0		
Lake	ELECTRIC PWR LAII	ALL	51.06	57.95	1.5	1.5	2	2	5.75	15.85	0	0.9	0
Lake	ELECTRIC PWR LALL	HWY	49.67	56.38	1.5	1.5	2	2	5.5	15.4	0	0.88	0
Lake	ELECTRIC PWR 1AII	ALL	34.03	57.95	1.5			2	5.75	10.55	0	0.6	0
Lake	ELECTRIC PWR 1ALL	HWY	33.14		1.5			2	5.5	10.29	0	0.59	0
Lake	ELECTRICIAN All	BLD	40	44	1.5	1.5	2	2	14.1	20.29	6	0.65	0
Lake	ELEVATOR CON! All	BLD	54.85		1.5			2	15.43				
Lake	FENCE ERECTOR All	ALL	39.58		1.5			2	13.4	13.9	0	0.4	. 0
Lake	GLAZIER All	BLD	43.85		1.5			2	14.17				
Lake	HT/FROST INSUIAII	BLD	50.5	53	1.5			1.5	12.92	13.16	0	0.72	0
Lake	IRON WORKER All	ALL	48.83	52.83	2	2	2	2	14.15	23.28	4	0.35	0
Lake	LABORER All	ALL	42.72		1.5			2	13.77	13.7	0		
Lake	LATHER All	ALL	47.35	49.35	1.5			2	11.79			0.63	0
Lake	MACHINIST All	BLD	48.38	50.88	1.5			2	7.23	8.95	1.85	1.47	0
Lake	MARBLE FINISH All	ALL	34.65		1.5				10.65				
Lake	MARBLE MASOI All	BLD	45.43		1.5			2	10.65				
Lake	MATERIAL TEST All	ALL	32.72		1.5				_			_	
Lake	MATERIALS TES' All	ALL	37.72		1.5				14.9		0		
Lake	MILLWRIGHT All	ALL	47.35		1.5			2	11.79		0		
Lake	OPERATING ENCAII	BLD	1 50.1		1.5			2	18.8				
Lake	OPERATING ENCAIL	BLD	2 48.8		1.5	1.5							
Lake	OPERATING ENCAIL	BLD	3 46.25		2	2	2						
Lake	OPERATING ENCAIL	BLD	4 45.5		2	2			15.65				
Lake	OPERATING ENCAIL	BLD	5 54.85		2				19.65				
Lake	OPERATING ENCAIL	BLD	6 52.1	55.1	2	2	2	2	19.65	15.1	2	1.4	0

Lake	OPERATING ENCAIL	BLD	7	53.1		2	2	2	2	0 0	0	0	36.45
Lake	OPERATING ENCAIL	FLT	1	57.05	57.05	1.5	1.5	2	2 18	8 14.35	2	1.3	0
Lake	OPERATING ENCAII	FLT	2	55.55	57.05	1.5	1.5	2	2 18	8 14.35	2	1.3	0
Lake	OPERATING ENCAIL	FLT	3	49.45	57.05	1.5	1.5	2	2 18	8 14.35	2	1.3	0
Lake	OPERATING ENCAIL	FLT	4	40.25		1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5 18.0	5 13.6	1.9	1.3	0
Lake	OPERATING ENCAIL	FLT	5	58.55	57.05	1.5	1.5	2	2 18	8 14.35	2	1.3	0
Lake	OPERATING ENCAIL	FLT	6	38	57.05	1.5	1.5	2	2 18	8 14.35	2	1.3	0
Lake	OPERATING ENCAII	HWY	1	49.3		1.5	1.5	2	2 15.6	5 12.55	2	1.4	7.68
Lake	OPERATING ENCAIL	HWY	2	48.75		1.5	1.5	2	2 19.6	5 15.1	2	1.4	0
Lake	OPERATING ENCAII	HWY	3	46.7	53.3	1.5	1.5	2	2 19.6	5 15.1	2	1.4	0
Lake	OPERATING ENCAIL	HWY	4	44.3		1.5	1.5	2	2 18	8 14.35	2	1.3	0
Lake	OPERATING ENCAII	HWY	5	43.1		1.5	1.5	2	2 7.4	8 4.5	1.5	0.1	22.87
Lake	OPERATING ENCAIL	HWY	6	52.3	53.3	1.5	1.5	2	2 19.6	5 15.1	2	1.4	0
Lake	OPERATING ENCAII	HWY	7	50.3		1.5	1.5	2	2 19.6	5 15.1	2	1.4	0
Lake	ORNAMNTL IRO All	ALL		48.05	50.55	2	2	2	2 14.0	9 20.59	0	1.25	0
Lake	PAINTER All	ALL		45.55		1.5	1.5	1.5	2 11.5	6 11.44	0	1.88	0
Lake	PAINTER SIGNS All	BLD		38.2	43.25	1.5	1.5	2	2 2	6 3.25	0	0	0
Lake	PILEDRIVER All	ALL		47.35	49.35	1.5	1.5	2	2 11.7	9 20.41	0	0.63	0
Lake	PIPEFITTER All	BLD		48.5	51.5	1.5	1.5	2	1.5 10.0	5 18.94	0	2.54	0
Lake	PLASTERER All	BLD		45.4	47.4	2	1.5	2	2 10.2	5 22.68	0	0.5	0
Lake	PLUMBER All	BLD		50.25	53.25	1.5	1.5	2	2 14.3	5 14.42	0	1.31	0
Lake	ROOFER All	BLD		43.65	47.65	1.5	1.5	2	2 9.7	3 12.44	0	0.53	0
Lake	SHEETMETAL W All	BLD		44.25		1.5	1.5	2	2 11.3	5 24.68	0	0.81	0
Lake	SIGN HANGER All	BLD		45.75	47.25	1.5	1.5	2	2 5.8	7 11.26	0	0.49	3.2
Lake	SPRINKLER FITTI All	BLD		48.1	50.6	1.5	1.5	2	2 12.7	5 13.65	0	0.55	0
Lake	STEEL ERECTOR ALL	ALL		42.07	44.07	2	2	2	2 13.4	5 19.59	0	0.35	0
Lake	STONE MASON All	BLD		46.19	50.81	1.5	1.5	2	2 10.6	5 17.92	0	0.92	0
Lake	TERRAZZO FINIS All	BLD		41.54	44.54	1.5	1.5	2	2 10.7	5 14.38	0	0.4	0
Lake	TERRAZZO MAS All	BLD		45.38	48.88	1.5	1.5	2	2 10.7	5 15.17	0	0.89	0
Lake	TILE MASON All	BLD		46.49		2	1.5	2	2 10.7	5 14.99	0	1.13	0
Lake	TRAFFIC SAFETY All	HWY		36	37.6	1.5	1.5	2	1.5 7.0	5 8	1.7	1.2	0
Lake	TRUCK DRIVER All	ALL	1	37.05		1.5	1.5	2	2 8	6 10.61	1	0.15	0
Lake	TRUCK DRIVER All	ALL	2	37.2		1.5	1.5	2	2 9	5 7.5	0	0.15	0
Lake	TRUCK DRIVER All	ALL	3	40.34		1.5	1.5	2	2 10.4	7 12.5	0	0.5	2.81
Lake	TRUCK DRIVER All	ALL	4	37.1		1.5	1.5	2	2 9.6	8 13.25	0	0.2	0
Lake	TUCKPOINTER All	BLD		46		1.5	1.5	2	2 8.3	4 16.81	0	1.76	0